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January 21, 2008 

Mr. Paul Centolella, Commissioner 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Dear Paul: 

I recently wrote to you stating my objection to the American Transmission Systems, Inc. Geauga 
County - 138KV Transmission Line Supply Project (Case No. 07-171-131-BTX). Since then, I 
have had the opportunity to meet with a representative of First Energy, Mark Fowler. In that 
meeting, it could not be explained to me why the Preferred Route of this transmission line has 
been chosen as such. 

The Preferred Route is not a straight line and has a significantly higher enviromnental impact. 
After reading information on the Ohio Power Sitting Board website, I have found the following 
from the Wetland Delineation Reports provided. 

Preferred Route 

100 
55 
11 
23 
77 
0 
58 
6 

Number of Different Wetlands 
Acres of Wetlands 
Effected Habitat Types 
Category I Wetlands 
Category II Wetlands 
Category III Wetlands 
Number of Streams Identified 
Number with Drainage Basis 

Greater than 1 mile 

Alternate Route 

30 
14 
9 
9 
20 
1 
26 

7 

Basically every category above is lower for the Altemate Route, but yet the Preferred Route has 
been chosen? I have attached the executive summary of the reports for your review. 

Tnis i s to ce r t i fy tha t the imagoc appearing are an 
accurate and coaQpleto raproduation of a case f i l e 
document delivered in the regular course of bLisiness y 
Technician U l ^ Date Processed _ / ^ ! Z l ^ Q ? 



Also, the Altemate Route is a straight line that follows an existing street, which as explained to 
me is less expensive to construct. The Preferred Route zig zags thru the pristine wooded 
environment of many property owners. So again, I do not understand why the Preferred Route 
has been chosen. 

As indicated above, if there is a lower environmental impact and a lower cost to construct, why 
would First Energy not use the existing pathway, the Altemate Route, the route that is already 
paved, cleared and prepped for a transmission line? 

As this project moves forward and public concern is raised, please keep the above in mind. I 
believe it to be very important to have these questions answered before this moves forward any 
further. 

I understand power must be provided, but in this case, I do not understand why it must make 
such an environmental disturbance. 

I would appreciate any answers you may be able to help obtain. 

Sincerely, 

y, Asher 

TJA/kgc 
Enclosure 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

American Transmission Systems, Inc. (ATSI) and The Cleveland Electric lUuminatiiig 

Company (CEI), subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Coip,-are proposing constmction of a 138 kV 

electric transmission line from a proposed distribution substation in Humsburg Townsfeip 

along US Route 322 in Geauga County, Ohio to an existing 138 kV transmission line 

located along the border of Geauga and Lake Counties in northeast CHiio. This 

jimsdictional wetland delineation, stream assessment, and threatened and endangered 

species survey was conducted along the 14.71-mile long, 200-foot wi<te ccmdor for tbe 

Preferred Route, and an approximately one-acre prc^osed distribution substation located 

in Geauga County, Ohio. Delineation and assessment work was conducted in May, June, 

July, and August 2007. A separate iqport has been prepared for the {HOposed altanate 

route corridor. 

One hundred wetlands, totaling 55.1 acnes, of 11 different wetland habitat types were 

identified along the corridor, including 18 palustrine emei^ent wetlands^ four paJustrine 

emergent/forested wetlands. 15 palustrine emei^ent/scnib-shrub wetlands, two pahistrine 

emergent/scrub-shrub/forested wetlands, 15 palustrine forested wetlands, three palustrine 

forested/emergent wetlands, ten palustrine forested/scrub-shrub wetlands, three pond 

natural vernal-woodland wetlands, 13 palustrine scmb-shrub wetlands, 12 palustrine 

scrub-shrub/emergent wetlands, and five palustrine scrub-shrub/forested wetlands 

(Cowardin et al. 1979, Heber 2007), These wetlands are summarized m Table ES-1. 

Identified wetlands were evaluated utilizing the Ohio R^id Assessment Method 

(ORAM) v5.0 foe categorizing wetlands. Wetland ORAM scores indicated the following: 

23 Category 1 wetlands and 77 Category n palustrine wetlands. All of tbe wetlairfs arc 

considered non-isolated and jurisdictional. No Category HI wetlands were identilied 

during the field investigations. 

Fifty-eight streams were identified, six with a drainage basin area gieaier than one square 

mile, and 52 streams with a drainage basin area less than one square mile. The streams 

with a drainage basin greats than cme square mile were scored using qualitative habitat 

evaluations (QHEI). Using the QHEI mcliiod^ the survey rated one 'Taif' wannwater 

habitat stream and five "good" warmwater hal»tat streams. There were eigjit e|^)emc^ 

streams, four int^mittent streams, aiul 40 pesennial streams identified with a drainage 

basin less than one square mile. These streams are summarized in Tables ES-2 and ES-3. 
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The USFWS literature review indicated that the proposed project is located within the 

range of the federally endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and the once threatened 

Bald eagle {Haliaeetus leucocephalus). No spedes of cono^n were identified during field 

investigations. However, potential habitat for the Indiana bat was identified during the 

field investigation. 

TABLE ES-1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE OF WETLANDS LOCATED IN THE GEAUGA COUNTY 

PREFERRED ROUTE ELECTJRrC TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR 

rrr,^a3yE»im^^r;^^ 

Pr-wOOl 
Pr-wO02 

Pr-w003 
Pr-w004 
Pr-wOOS 
Pr-w006 

Pr-w007 

Pr-w008 
Pr-w009 

Pr-wOlO 
Pr-wOn 

Pr-w0l2 

Pr-w013 
Pr-wOM 
Pr-wOi5 
Pr-w016 
PJ--W017 

Pr-wOl8 
Pr"W019 
Pr-w02a 
Pr-w021 
Pr-sv022 
Pr-w023 
Pr-w024 _j 

PF-W025 
Pr-w026 
Pr-w027 

Pr-w028 
Pr-w029 
Pr-w030 
Pr-w03i 
Pr-w032 

Pr-w033 
P^-\^034 
Pr-w035 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

PSS 
PEM/PSS 

PEM/PSS 

PEM/PSS/PFO 
PEM 

PEM 
PEM>TSS 

PFO 

PSS 
PSS 

PEM/PSS 
PEM/PSS 

PSS/PEM 

PHM 
PEM/PFO 
PSS/PEM 

PSSyPEM 
PEM/PSS 
PSS/PEM 

PSS/PFO 
PSS/PSO 
PSS/PHD 

PSS 
PFO/PSS 

PFO/PSS 
PFO 

PEM 
PFO 
PFO 

PEMyPSS 
PSS/PEM 
PEM/PFO 

PDim 
PEM/PSS 
PSSJPFO 

^^^m^W^ 

0.0 
0.1 

0.3 

i.O 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0-3 
0.4 
O.I 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

O.I 
0.2 
O.l 
0 2 
0.4 
0.3 
0.4 

1.3 
0.3 
O.l 

0.9 

1.2 
2.6 
0.4 

1.1 
O.I 
1.5 
2.1 

B 
16 

31 
31 
54 

28 

10 

52 
27 

24 
22 

51 

51 
38.5 
31 
45 

44.5 
44.5 

36.5 
33.5 

39.5 
39.5 
39.5 
34.5 

45.5 

45.5 
52 
20 
41 

39.5 

39.5 

38 
44 

47 
54 
55 

H 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 

I 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

n 
0 

39 
54 

251 
0 

0 
116 

0 
0 
0 

88 
9S 

0 

0 
0 
B 
0 

0 
101 

0 
36 
112 
94 

101 

108 
0 

0 
170 
313 
564 
84 

332 
4 

422 

583 

0.0 

0,1 

0.1 
0.3 
0.0 

0.0 

0.2 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.1 
0.1 

0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.1 

0.0 
o.l 
0.2 
O.I 

0.1 

0.2 
0.0 

0.0 
0.2 
0.4 

0.8 

O.I 
0.5 

0.0 
0.6 

0,8 
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numCTous tree cavities or hollow portions of tree boles and limbs, a generally open 

subcanopyv and close proximity to several mapped streams. 

There are several areas along the study corridor not suitable as habitats fm Indiana bats 

due to either no forest cover or a thick subcanopy. Specific Indiana Bat surveys were not 

performed during the field reconnaissance. 

Snoeshoe hare (Lepus americanus)i The snowshoe hare is consid^^ to be a state 

endangered species. ODNR-DOW has asked that the ^owshoe hare biolc^st fiT>m die 

DOW be contacted if scrub/shrub or forested wetland habitat or scrub/shrub field habitat 

is located in the project area. 

3.5.7 Insects 

ODNR-DNAP had no previous records of threatened or endangsed insects within 1,000 

feet of the project cenlerline. 

4.0 SUMMARY 

One hundred wetlands, totaling 55.1 acres, of 12 different Cowardin wetland types wane 

identified within the project study area. Identified wetlands were evaluated utiiizifig 

ORAM v5.0 quahtative evaluation method for categorizing wetlands. The ORAM scores 

for the wetlands indicated diat 23 wetlands are Caiegcxry I, and 77 wetlands are classified 

as Category 11 wetlands. All of dte w^ands are considered non-isolated and 

jurisdictional. 

Fifty-eight streams were identified along the project corridOT, six with a drain^e baan 

greater than one square mile, and 52 with a drainagje basin less than one square mile. 

Streams with a drainage basin greato" than one square mile were assessed using the QH0 

methodology, resulting in one fan* warmwater habitat stream and five good wannwater 

habitat stream. There were eight ephemeral streams, four intennittent streams, aod 40 

perennial streams identified with a drainage basin less than one square mile. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

American Transnussion Systems, Inc. (ATSI) and The Cleveland Electric DlirniinatiAg 

Company (CEI), subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Corp, are evaluating an Alt«nate Route fOT 

construction of a 138 kV electric transmissicMi line from a proposed distribution 

substation in Huntsburg Township along the south side of Mayfield Road (US 322) to tbe 

existing MayFicld-Ashtabula 138 kV transmission line, approximately 12.05 miles to the 

north, in northern Geauga County, Ohio. A project vicinity map is provided as Figures 

lA through C. The Altemate Route evaluated in this report follows day Street (IK 53} 

from its intersection with Mayfield Road until it reaches die existing Mayfleld-Ashtabula 

138 kV transmission line. This report is an addendum to the Wetland Delineation, 

Stream Assessment, and Threatened and Btdangered Species Habitat Survey, Preferred 

Route Geauga Coumy ]38 kV Electric Transmission Une, Geauga County, Ohio (URS, 

2007) (Preferred Route Report). Delineation and assessment work was ccMiducted in 

April and May, 2007. 

Thirty wetlands (30), totaling 14.35 acres, of nme different wetland habitat types were 

identified along the corridon including palustrme eoiergent wetl^d« palu&tiine 

emergent/forested wetland, palusUine forested wetland, palustrine fExrested/sanb-shrub 

wetland, palustrine scrub-shrub wetiand, palustrine scrub-shrub/emef^oit wetland, 

palustrine scrub-shnib/emeigent/forested, palustrine scrub-shrub/fonestcd wedand. and 

palustrine scrub-shrub/forested/emergent wetland. These wetlands are summarized io 

Table ES-4. 

Identified wetlands were evaluated utilizing tbe Ohio Rapid Assessment Method 

(ORAM) v5.0 fM" categorizmg wetlands. Wetland ORAM scores indicated die 

following: 9 Category I wetlands, 20 Category II wetlands, and I Category m wetland. 

All of the wetlands are considered non-isolated and jurisdictioaal. 

Twenty-six streams (26) were ideadrie4 sevra wife a drainage basin area greater than 

one square mOe, and 19 streams with a drainage basin area less than one s q u ^ mile. The 

streams with a drainage basin greater than one square mile were scored using qualitative 

September 2007 Ai GeaugaCamrty 13SkV 
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habitat evaluations (QHEI). Using the QHEI mediod, the survey rated one •'poor" 

warmwater habitat stream, four *'good" warmwater habitat streams, and two "excellent" 

warmwater habitat streams. There were seven ephemeral streams, two 

perennial/ephemeral streams, and ten perennial streams identified with a drainage basin 

less than one square mile. These streams are summarized in Tables ES-5 and ES-6. 

The US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) literamre review indicated that the proposed 

project is located within the range of the federally endangered Indiana bat (Myotis 

sodalis) and tbe once threatened bald eagle {Haliaeetus leucocephalus). No species of 

concern were identified during field investigations. However, potential roosting and 

foraging habitat for the Indiana bat was identified during the field investigation. 

TABLE ES-4 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE OF WETLANTO LOCATED IN THE 

GEAUGA COUNTY ALTERNATE ROUTE ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE 
CORRIDOR 

All-wOOl 
AIt-wO02 

Alt-w003 
AU-W004 

Alt-w005 
Alt-w006 
AU-W007 
Alt-w008 

Alt-w009 
AU-wOlO 

AU-wOll 
Alt wOl2 
Alt-w0l3 

Alt-w014 
All-wOl5 

All-wOl6 
Alt-wO!7 
AH-wOJS 

AU-W019 

^BaBpMMBS|^rajfr'.^t 

PEM/PFO 
PEM 

PFO/PSS 
PEM 

PEM 

PSS/PEM 
PSS 

PSS 
PFO 

PFO/PSS 

PSS/PFO 

PFO/PSS 
PSS/PFO/PEM 

PSSrt»FO 

PFO/PSS 
PSS 
PFO 
PSS 
PSS 

^ ^ 

0.48 
0.09 
0.49 

0.53 
0.07 
0.49 
0.18 

O.Il 
1.13 
1.02 

0.29 
0.15 

0,15 
0.32 
1.36 
0.04 

0.66 

0.29 
0.26 

M 
26 

12 
34 

36 
34 
16 
23 

26 
44 

50 
38 
52 

52 
52 
55 

19 
38 
30 

57 

9 
I 

I 

II 

I 
H 
I 

I 

I 
U 

n 
u 
II 

n 
n 
n 
I 
II 

11 

n 

B 
175 
102 

11 
0 
58 

305 

85 
0 
50 
0 

10 
0 

0 

105 
539 
44 
78 
82 
83 

^^9 
0.20 
0.08 
0.10 

0.01 
0.05 
0.29 
0.08 
0.02 
0.37 

0.12 

0.05 
0.04 

<0.01 

0.11 
0.49 
0.04 

0.17 

0.09 
0.08 
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