red 1/29/08

13

FILE

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

2008 JAN 29 AM 11: 10

Happy Hunting Ground LTD 17120 Hart Road Montville, Ohio 44064

PUCO

January 21, 2008

Mr. Paul Centolella, Commissioner Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Paul:

I recently wrote to you stating my objection to the American Transmission Systems, Inc. Geauga County – 138KV Transmission Line Supply Project (Case No. 07-171-131-BTX). Since then, I have had the opportunity to meet with a representative of First Energy, Mark Fowler. In that meeting, it could not be explained to me why the Preferred Route of this transmission line has been chosen as such.

The Preferred Route is not a straight line and has a significantly higher environmental impact. After reading information on the Ohio Power Sitting Board website, I have found the following from the Wetland Delineation Reports provided.

Preferred Route		Alternate Route
100	Number of Different Wetlands	30
55	Acres of Wetlands	14
11	Effected Habitat Types	9
23	Category I Wetlands	9
77	Category II Wetlands	20
0	Category III Wetlands	1
58	Number of Streams Identified	26
6	Number with Drainage Basis	
	Greater than 1 mile	7

Basically every category above is lower for the Alternate Route, but yet the Preferred Route has been chosen? I have attached the executive summary of the reports for your review.

 Also, the Alternate Route is a straight line that follows an existing street, which as explained to me is less expensive to construct. The Preferred Route zig zags thru the pristine wooded environment of many property owners. So again, I do not understand why the Preferred Route has been chosen.

As indicated above, if there is a lower environmental impact and a lower cost to construct, why would First Energy not use the existing pathway, the Alternate Route, the route that is already paved, cleared and prepped for a transmission line?

As this project moves forward and public concern is raised, please keep the above in mind. I believe it to be very important to have these questions answered before this moves forward any further.

I understand power must be provided, but in this case, I do not understand why it must make such an environmental disturbance.

I would appreciate any answers you may be able to help obtain.

Sincerely

T.J. Asher

TJA/kgc Enclosure

APPENDIX 07-1

Wetland Delineation, Stream Assessment, and Threatened and Endangered Species Habitat Survey, Preferred Route Geauga County 138 kV Electric Transmission Line, Geauga County, Olio

CONTENTS

SECT	ION			PAGE
EXEC	UTTVE SUN	MAR	Y	iii
1.0	INTRODI	UCTIO	N.	7
2.0				
3.0			**************************************	
5.0	3.1 (J.S. Al	RMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION	
			DURE	2
	3	3.1.1	Preliminary Soils Evaluation	3
	3	3,1.2	National Wetland Inventory (NWI) Map Review	15
	3	3.1.3	Delineated Wetlands	17
	3	3. L.4	Wetland Habitat Description	
	3	3.1.5	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Requirements	
	3.2	DEPA (ORAM V5.0 WETLAND EVALUATION	
	3.3 S	STREA	M EVALUATIONS	23
			URISDICTIONAL ROADSIDE DITCHES	
			ATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT SURVEY	
	_	3.5.1	Plants	
	3	3.5.2	Aquatic species	
	_	3.5.3	Arophibians	
		3.5.4	Reptiles	
	- -	3.5.5	Birds	
	_	3.5.6	Mammals	
	-	3.5.7	Insects	
4.0	SUMMAI	RY		28
5.0	REFERE	NCES.		29
			TABLES	
			(follows text)	
Numb	er			
1	ANTMAT	gpp/*	THE THE WITHERS AND I WAS A TAY CAPAIN BY THE STITUS AND A	

- MAJOR PLANT SPECIES OBSERVED OR EXPECTED TO OCCUR IN THE STUDY AREA DETAILED WETLAND DESCRIPTIONS
- 1 2 3

CONTENTS (Continued)

FIGURES (follow tables)

Number

IA-C	ROUTE VICINITY MAP
2A-C	NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY MAP
3A-C	OHIO WETLAND INVENTORY MAP
4A-Y	WETLAND DELINEATION AND STREAM ASSESSMENT MAP
5A.C	SOIL S MAP

APPENDICES (follow figures)

Appendix

- A U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION FORMS
 B OHIO EPA OHIO RAPID ASSESSMENT METHOD (ORAM) FOR WETLANDS V5.0 FORMS
 AND GRAPH
- C OHIO EPA QUALITATIVE HABITAT EVALUATION INDEX (QHEI) FORMS AND TABLE
- D SELECTED PHOTOGRAPHS
- E AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

American Transmission Systems, Inc. (ATSI) and The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI), subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Corp, are proposing construction of a 138 kV electric transmission line from a proposed distribution substation in Huntsburg Township along US Route 322 in Geauga County, Ohio to an existing 138 kV transmission line located along the border of Geauga and Lake Counties in northeast Ohio. This jurisdictional wetland delineation, stream assessment, and threatened and endangered species survey was conducted along the 14.71-mile long, 200-foot wide corridor for the Preferred Route, and an approximately one-acre proposed distribution substation located in Geauga County, Ohio. Delineation and assessment work was conducted in May, June, July, and August 2007. A separate report has been prepared for the proposed alternate route corridor.

One hundred wetlands, totaling 55.1 acres, of 11 different wetland habitat types were identified along the corridor, including 18 palustrine emergent wetlands, four palustrine emergent/forested wetlands, 15 palustrine emergent/scrub-shrub wetlands, two palustrine emergent/scrub-shrub/forested wetlands, 15 palustrine forested wetlands, three palustrine forested/emergent wetlands, ten palustrine forested/scrub-shrub wetlands, three pond natural vernal-woodland wetlands, 13 palustrine scrub-shrub wetlands, 12 palustrine scrub-shrub/emergent wetlands, and five palustrine scrub-shrub/forested wetlands (Cowardin et al. 1979, Heber 2007). These wetlands are summarized in Table ES-1.

Identified wetlands were evaluated utilizing the Ohio Rapid Assessment Method (ORAM) v5.0 for categorizing wetlands. Wetland ORAM scores indicated the following: 23 Category I wetlands and 77 Category II palustrine wetlands. All of the wetlands are considered non-isolated and jurisdictional. No Category III wetlands were identified during the field investigations.

Fifty-eight streams were identified, six with a drainage basin area greater than one square mile, and 52 streams with a drainage basin area less than one square mile. The streams with a drainage basin greater than one square mile were scored using qualitative habitat evaluations (QHEI). Using the QHEI method, the survey rated one "fair" warmwater habitat stream and five "good" warmwater habitat streams. There were eight ephemeral streams, four intermittent streams, and 40 perennial streams identified with a drainage basin less than one square mile. These streams are summarized in Tables ES-2 and ES-3.

The USFWS literature review indicated that the proposed project is located within the range of the federally endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and the once threatened Bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus). No species of concern were identified during field investigations. However, potential habitat for the Indiana bat was identified during the field investigation.

TABLE ES-1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE OF WETLANDS LOCATED IN THE GEAUGA COUNTY

PREFERRED ROUTE FLECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDOR

	KEPEKKEU K	OUTE ELECTR	IL I KAN	PMIPPION	LUNE CUR	KRIDOK
						The same of the sa
3-12		The Late				Alabania (a. 1875) Alabania (a. 1875) Alabania (a. 1875)
Maria Cherry		Same and Section 5	710	and the second		
PI-W001	P85	0.0	16	<u></u>	U	0.0
Pr-w002	PEM/PSS	0.1	31	2	39	0,1
Pr-w003	PEM/PSS	0.3	31	2	54	0,1
Pr-w004	PEM/PSS/PFO	1.0	54	2	251	0.3
Pr-w005	PEM	0.0	28	1	0	0.0
Pr-w006	PEM	0.0	10	1	0	0.0
Pr-w007	PEM/PSS	0.4	52	2	116	0.2
Pr-w008	PFO	0.0	27	1	0	0.0
Pr-w009	PSS	0.0	24	1	0	0.0
Pr-w010	PSS_	0.0	22	1	00	0.0
Pr-w011	PEM/PSS	0.3	-51	2	88	0.1
Pr-w012	PEM/PSS	0.4	51	2	98	0.1
Pr-w013	PSS/PEM	0.1	38.5	2	0	0.0
Pr-w014	PEM	0.0	31	2	9	0.0
Pr-w015	PEM/PFO	0.0	45	2	0	0.0
Pr-w016	PSS/PEM	0.0	44.5	2	8	0.0
Pr-w017	PSS/PEM	0.0	44.5	2	0	0.0
Pr-w018	PEM/PSS	0.1	36.5	2	0	0.0
Pr-w019	PSS/PEM	0.2	33.5	2	101	0.1
Pr-w020	PSS/PFO	0.1	39.5	2	0	0.0
Pr-w021	PSS/PSO	0.2	39.5	2	35	0.1
Pr-w022	PSS/PFO	0.4	39.5	2	112	0.2
Pr-w023	PSS	0.3	34.5	2	94	0.1
Pr-w024	PFO/PSS	0,4	45.5	2	101	0.1
Pt-w025	PFO/PSS	1.3	45,5	2	108	0.2
Pr-w026	PFO	0.3	52	2	0	0.0
Pr-w027	PEM	0.1	20	Į.	0	0,0
Pr-w028	PFO	0.9	41	2	170	0.2
Pr-w029	PFO	1.2	39.5	2	313	0.4
Pr-w030	PEM/PSS	2.6	39.5	2	564	0.8
Pr-w031	PSS/PEM	0.4	38	2	84	0.1
Pr-w032	РЕМ/РГО	1.1	44	2	332	0.5
Pr-w033	PD1m	0.1	47	2	4	0.0
Pr-w034	PEM/PSS	1.5	54	2	422	0.6
Pr-w035	PSS/PFO	2.1	55	2	583	0.8

numerous tree cavities or hollow portions of tree boles and limbs, a generally open subcanopy, and close proximity to several mapped streams.

There are several areas along the study corridor not suitable as habitats for Indiana bats due to either no forest cover or a thick subcanopy. Specific Indiana Bat surveys were not performed during the field reconnaissance.

Snoeshoe hare (Lepus americanus): The snowshoe hare is considered to be a state endangered species. ODNR-DOW has asked that the snowshoe hare biologist from the DOW be contacted if scrub/shrub or forested wetland habitat or scrub/shrub field habitat is located in the project area.

3.5.7 Insects

ODNR-DNAP had no previous records of threatened or endangered insects within 1,000 feet of the project centerline.

4.0 SUMMARY

One hundred wetlands, totaling 55.1 acres, of 12 different Cowardin wetland types were identified within the project study area. Identified wetlands were evaluated utilizing ORAM v5.0 qualitative evaluation method for categorizing wetlands. The ORAM scores for the wetlands indicated that 23 wetlands are Category I, and 77 wetlands are classified as Category II wetlands. All of the wetlands are considered non-isolated and jurisdictional.

Fifty-eight streams were identified along the project corridor, six with a drainage basin greater than one square mile, and 52 with a drainage basin less than one square mile. Streams with a drainage basin greater than one square mile were assessed using the QHEI methodology, resulting in one fair warmwater habitat stream and five good warmwater habitat stream. There were eight ephemeral streams, four intermittent streams, and 40 perennial streams identified with a drainage basin less than one square mile.

Addendum Wetland Delineation, Stream Assessment, and Threatened and Endangered Species Habitat Survey, Alternate Route Geauga County 138 kV Electric Transmission Line, Geauga County, Obio

CONTENTS

SECTION	ON .	PAGE			
EXECU	TIVE SUMMARY	······ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1			
2.0	METHODS				
3.0	RESULTS 2				
	3.1 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION PROCEDURE 3.1.1 Preliminary Soils Evaluation 3.1.2 National Wetland Inventory (NWI) Map Review	2 2 4			
	3.1.3 Ohio Wetland Inventory (OWI) Map Review 3.1.4 Delineated Wetlands 3.1.5 Wetland Habitat Description	5			
	3.1.6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Requirements 3.2 OEPA ORAM V5.0 WETLAND EVALUATION. 3.3 STREAM EVALUATIONS				
	3.4 NON-JURISDICTIONAL ROADSIDE DITCHES	11			
	3.5.2 Aquatic species 3.5.3 Amphibians 3.5.4 Reptiles 3.5.5 Birds	12			
	3.5.6 Mammals				
4.0	SUMMARY				
5.0	REFERENCES	15			
Numbe	FIGURES (follow text)				
TAMILING					

- IA C ROUTE VICINITY MAP

 2A C NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY MAP

 3A C OHIO WETLAND INVENTORY MAP

 4A V WETLAND DELINEATION AND STREAM ASSESSMENT MAP

 5A C ALTERNATE ROUTE SOILS MAP

CONTENTS (Continued)

APPENDICES (follow figures)

Appendix

- A
- U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION FORMS
 OHIO EPA OHIO RAPID ASSESSMENT METHOD (ORAM) FOR WETLANDS V5.0 FORMS В AND GRAPH
- OHIO EPA QUALITATIVE HABITAT EVALUATION INDEX (QHEI) FORMS AND TABLE SELECTED PHOTOGRAPHS C
- D

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

American Transmission Systems, Inc. (ATSI) and The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI), subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Corp, are evaluating an Alternate Route for construction of a 138 kV electric transmission line from a proposed distribution substation in Huntsburg Township along the south side of Mayfield Road (US 322) to the existing Mayfield-Ashtabula 138 kV transmission line, approximately 12.05 miles to the north, in northern Geauga County, Ohio. A project vicinity map is provided as Figures 1A through C. The Alternate Route evaluated in this report follows Clay Street (TR 53) from its intersection with Mayfield Road until it reaches the existing Mayfield-Ashtabula 138 kV transmission line. This report is an addendum to the Wetland Delineation, Stream Assessment, and Threatened and Endangered Species Habitat Survey, Preferred Route Geauga County 138 kV Electric Transmission Line, Geauga County, Ohio (URS, 2007) (Preferred Route Report). Delineation and assessment work was conducted in April and May, 2007.

Thirty wetlands (30), totaling 14.35 acres, of nine different wetland habitat types were identified along the corridor, including palustrine emergent wetland, palustrine emergent/forested wetland, palustrine forested/wetland, palustrine forested/scrub-shrub wetland, palustrine scrub-shrub/emergent wetland, palustrine scrub-shrub/emergent wetland, palustrine scrub-shrub/forested wetland, and palustrine scrub-shrub/forested/emergent wetland. These wetlands are summarized in Table ES-4.

Identified wetlands were evaluated utilizing the Ohio Rapid Assessment Method (ORAM) v5.0 for categorizing wetlands. Wetland ORAM scores indicated the following: 9 Category I wetlands, 20 Category II wetlands, and 1 Category III wetland. All of the wetlands are considered non-isolated and jurisdictional.

Twenty-six streams (26) were identified, seven with a drainage basin area greater than one square mile, and 19 streams with a drainage basin area less than one square mile. The streams with a drainage basin greater than one square mile were scored using qualitative

habitat evaluations (QHEI). Using the QHEI method, the survey rated one "poor" warmwater habitat stream, four "good" warmwater habitat streams, and two "excellent" warmwater habitat streams. There were seven ephemeral streams, two perennial/ephemeral streams, and ten perennial streams identified with a drainage basin less than one square mile. These streams are summarized in Tables ES-5 and ES-6.

The US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) literature review indicated that the proposed project is located within the range of the federally endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and the once threatened bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus). No species of concern were identified during field investigations. However, potential roosting and foraging habitat for the Indiana bat was identified during the field investigation.

TABLE ES-4
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY TABLE OF WETLANDS LOCATED IN THE
GEAUGA COUNTY ALTERNATE ROUTE ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE
CORRIDOR

	PPE AT					
					-3.4	
Alt-w001	PEM/PFO	0.48	26	Ĭ	175	0,20
Alt-w002	PEM	0.09	12	I	102	0.08_
Alt-w003	PFO/PSS	0.49	34	IJ	11	0.10
Alt-w004	PEM	0.53	16	I	0	0.01
Alt-w005	PEM	0.07	34	II	58	0.05
Alt-w006	PSS/PEM	0.49	16	1	305	0.29
Alt-w007	PSS	0.18	23	I	85	0.08
Alt-w008	PSS	0.11	26	1	0	0.02
Alt-w009	PFO	1.13	44	11	50	0.37
Alt-w010	PFO/PSS	1.02	50	II	0	0.12
Alt-w011	PSS/PFO	0.29	38	П	10	0.05
Alt-w012	PFO/PSS	0.15	52	П	0	0.04
Alt-w013	PSS/PFO/PEM	0.15	52	n	0	<0.01
Alt-w014	PSS/PFO	0.32	52	33	105	0.11
Alt-w015	PFO/PSS	1,36	55	П	539	0,49
Alt-w016	PSS	0.04	19	I	44	0.04
Alt-w017	PFO	0.66	38	II	78	0.17
Alt-w018	PSS	0.29	30	II	82	0.09
Alt-w019	PSS	0.26	57	II.	83	0.08